

FEB 16 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 04-1739

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFREY BEARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RONALD BANKS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

JERE KRAKOFF\*  
STEMMER PEINSTEIN  
429 Forbes Avenue  
1705 Allegheny Building  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 232-0276

ANDREW SHUBIN\*  
216 East Beaver Avenue  
State College, PA 16801  
(814) 867-3115

\* Counsel of Record

*On Behalf of the Pennsylvania  
Institutional Law Project*

**BLANK PAGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
1. The Challenged Policy Infringes Upon Core Inmate Free Speech Rights .....	11
2. The Constitutionality of the Challenged Policy Must be Examined Within <i>Turner's</i> Analytical Framework Because the First Amendment Rights of Level 2 Inmates are Implicated.....	15
A. The Policy of Denying Secular News- papers, Magazines, and Photographs to Level 2 Inmates is not Rationally Related to the Department's Stated Objectives [Factor One].....	16
(i) The Department's Policy is Not Ra- tionally Related to Security .....	19
(ii) The Policy is not Rationally Related to Rehabilitation.....	21
B. There are no Meaningful Alternative Ave- nues for Level 2 Inmates to Acquire Information Related to Current Political, Cultural and Other Such Activities or to View Images of, and Events Involving, Loved Ones [Factor Two].....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
C. Allowing Level 2 Prisoners to Receive the Banned Publications Will Have No Appreciable Negative Impact on the Long Term Segregation Unit or on the Prison Where the Unit is Located [Factor Three] .....	26
D. There Are Easy Alternatives to a Total Ban of Secular Periodicals and Personal Photographs [Factor Four].....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abdul Wali v. Coughlin</i> , 754 F.2d 1015 (2 Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Aikens v. Jenkins</i> , 534 F.2d 751 (7 Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Allen v. Coughlin</i> , 64 F.3d 77 (2 Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Balance v. Virginia</i> , 130 F.Supp. 2d 754 (W.D. Va. 2000) .....	14
<i>Banks v. Beard</i> , 399 F.3d 134 (3 Cir. 2005).....	20, 22, 29
<i>Battle v. Anderson</i> , 376 F.Supp. 402 (E.D.Okla. 1974).....	14
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	13, 14
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	13
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971) .....	12
<i>Carpenter v. State of S.D.</i> , 536 F.2d 759 (8 Cr. 1976).....	14
<i>Cooper v. Schriro</i> , 189 F.3d 781 (8 Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Crofton v. Roe</i> , 170 F.3d 957 (9 Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	13
<i>Davis v. Norris</i> , 249 F.3d 800 (8 Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	12
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	12
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	12
<i>Jackson v. Elrod</i> , 671 F.Supp. 1508 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	14, 21
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499, 125 S.Ct. 1141 (2005).....	16
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners Union</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977) .....	13, 28
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973) .....	13
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	12, 24
<i>Laaman v. Hancock</i> , 351 F.Supp 1265 (D.N.H. 1972).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>LaMont v. Postmaster General of United States</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....	12
<i>Lindell v. Frank</i> , 377 F.3d 655 (7 Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Mann v. Smith</i> , 796 F.2d 79 (5 Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	13
<i>Morrison v. Hall</i> , 261 F.3d 896 (9 Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	12
<i>O’Lone v. Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) .....	17, 18, 26
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1972) .....	13, 23, 24
<i>Peperling v. Crist</i> , 678 F.2d 787 (9 Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9 Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Prison Legal News v. Lehman</i> , 692 (9 Cir. 2005) ...	21
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	13
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001) .....	16
<i>Sheets v. Moore</i> , 97 F.3d 164 (6 Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Sizemore v. Williford</i> , 829 F.2d 608 (7 Cir. 1987) ..	14
<i>Spellman v. Hopper</i> , 95 F.Supp.2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 1999) .....	21
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	15, 24, 26, 28
<i>Trapnell v. Riggsby</i> , 622 F.2d 290 (7 Cir. 1980).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	12
<i>Van Cleave v. U.S.</i> , 854 F.2d 82 (5 Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	12, 24
<i>Waterman v. Farmer</i> , 183 F.3d 208 (3 Cir. 1999) ..	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER	Page
PA. DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS, Policy Statement DC-ADM 803, “Inmate Mail and Incoming Publications”, available at <a href="http://www.cor.state.pa.us/standards/lib/standards/DC-ADM_803_Inmate_Mail_and_Incoming_Publications1.pdf">http://www.cor.state.pa.us/standards/lib/standards/DC-ADM_803_Inmate_Mail_and_Incoming_Publications1.pdf</a> (visited February 10, 2006) .....	28
